
No. 18A247 

 

IN THE 

Supreme Court of the United States 
 

 

 

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. AND  

        LIGGETT GROUP LLC, 

 

Petitioner, 

v. 

 

RICHARD BOATRIGHT AND DEBORAH BOATRIGHT, 

 

Respondent. 

___________________________________________ 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

___________________________________________ 

 

 I hereby certify that I am a member in good standing of the bar of the Court and that on 

this 11th day of September 2018, I caused a copy of the foregoing Opposition to Application for 

Extension of Time to File Petition for a Writ of Certiorari or, in the Alternative, Motion to 

Reconsider Oder Granting Extension to be served by email and U.S. Mail on the counsel identified 

below.  All parties required to be served have been served. 

 

Counsel for Petitioners: 

 

Miguel Estrada  

Amir Tayrani  

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP 

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,  

Washington, DC 20036 

202-955-8500 

MEstrada@gibsondunn.com 

ATayrani@gibsondunn.com 

 

Counsel for Petitioner Philip Morris USA Inc. 

 

 

Andrew L. Frey 

Lauren R. Goldman  

Mayer Brown, LLP 

1221 Avenue of the Americas 

New York, New York 10020 



212-506-2500 

afrey@mayerbrown.com 

lgoldman@mayerbrown.com 

 

Counsel for Petitioner Philip Morris USA Inc. 

 

 

Karen H. Curtis  

Clarke Silverglate, P.A.  

799 Brickell Plaza, Suite 900 

Miami, Florida 33131 

305-377-0700 

kcurtis@cspalaw.com 

 

Counsel for Petitioner Liggett Group LLC 

 

Kelly Ann Luther  

Ann M. St. Peter-Griffith  

Kasowitz, Benson, Torres, & Friedman, LLP 

1441 Brickell Ave., Suite 1420 

Miami, Florida 33131 

305-377-1666 

kluther@kasowitz.com  

astpetergriffith@kasowitz.com 

 

Counsel for Petitioner Liggett Group LLC 
 

       /s/Celene H. Humphries 

       CELENE H. HUMPHRIES 


